Date: 03/11/2021 Bank oinndman Page 1

Customer Name: Knott County Water And Sewer, Inc. Loan/Customer Number: 13615

Funding Date: 03/05/2021 Compounding: U.S. Rule Principal: 302,162.61
First Payment Date: 04/05/2021 Period: Actual/365 Initial Interest Rate: 0.000%
Pmt Schedule: Monthly Interest Rate: 2.750%
Pmt Amount: 5,396.55
Payment Payment Payment Interest Principal Outstanding Equity
Number Date Days Amount Amount  Reduction  Balance Built
1 04/05/2021 31 $5,396.55 705.74 4,690.81 297,471.80 $4,690.81
2 05/05/2021 30 $5,396.55 672.37 4,724.18 292,747.62 $9,414.99
3 06/05/2021 31 $5,396.55 683.75 4,712.80 288,034.82 $14,127.79
4  07/05/2021 30 $5,396.55 651.04 4,745.51 283,289.31 $18,873.30
5 08/05/2021 31 $5,396.55 661.66 4,734.89 278,554.42 $23,608.19
6 09/05/2021 31 $5,396.55 650.60 4,745.95 273,808.47 $28,354.14
7 10/05/2021 30 $5,396.55 618.88 4,777.67 269,030.80 $33,131.81
8 11/05/2021 31 $5,396.55 628.35 4,768.20 264,262.60 $37,900.01
9 12/05/2021 30 $5,396.55 597.31 4,799.24 259,463.36 $42,699.25
2021 Totals: 48,568.95 5,869.70 42,699.25
10  01/05/2022 31 $5,396.55 606.01 4,790.54 254,672.82 $47,489.79
11 02/05/2022 31 $5,396.55 594.82 4,801.73 249,871.09 $52,291.52
12 03/05/2022 28 $5,396.55 527.13 4,869.42 245,001.67 $57,160.94
13 04/05/2022 31 $5,396.55 572.23 4,824.32 240,177.35 $61,985.26
14 05/05/2022 30 $5,396.55 542.87 4,853.68 235,323.67 $66,838.94
15 06/05/2022 31 $5,396.55 549.63 4,846.92 230,476.75 $71,685.86
16 07/05/2022 30 $5,396.55 520.94 4,875.61 225,601.14 $76,561.47
17 08/05/2022 31 $5,396.55 526.92 4,869.63 220,731.51 $81,431.10
18  09/05/2022 31 $5,396.55 515.54 4,881.01 215,850.50 $86,312.11
19  10/05/2022 30 $5,396.55 487.88 4,908.67 210,941.83 $91,220.78
20  11/05/2022 31 $5,396.55 492.68 4,903.87 206,037.96 $96,124.65
21 12/05/2022 30 $5,396.55 465.70 4,930.85 201,107.11 $101,055.50
2022 Totals: 64,758.60 6,402.35 58,356.25
22 01/05/2023 31 $5,396.55 469.71 4,926.84 196,180.27 $105,982.34
23 02/05/2023 31 $5,396.55 458.20 4,938.35 191,241.92 $110,920.69
24 03/05/2023 28 $5,396.55 403.44 4,993.11 186,248.81 $115,913.80
25  04/05/2023 31 $5,396.55 435.01 4,961.54 181,287.27 $120,875.34
26  05/05/2023 30 $5,396.55 409.76 4,986.79 176,300.48 $125,862.13
27 06/05/2023 31 $5,396.55 411.77 4,984.78 171,315.70 $130,846.91
28  07/05/2023 30 $5,396.55 387.22 5,009.33 166,306.37 $135,856.24
29 08/05/2023 31 $5,396.55 388.43 5,008.12 161,298.25 $140,864.36
30 09/05/2023 31 $5,396.55 376.73 5,019.82 156,278.43 $145,884.18
31  10/05/2023 30 $5,396.55 353.23 5,043.32 151,235.11 $150,927.50
32 11/05/2023 31 $5,396.55 353.23 5,043.32 146,191.79 $155,970.82
33 12/05/2023 30 $5,396.55 330.43 5,066.12 141,125.67 $161,036.94
2023 Totals: 64,758.60 4,777.16 59,981.44
34 01/05/2024 31 $5,396.55 329.62 5,066.93 136,058.74 $166,103.87
35 02/05/2024 31 $5,396.55 317.78 5,078.77 130,979.97 $171,182.64
36  03/05/2024 29 $5,396.55 286.18 5,110.37 125,869.60 $176,293.01
37  04/05/2024 31 $5,396.55 293.98 5,102.57 120,767.03 $181,395.58
38 05/05/2024 30 $5,396.55 271297 5,123.58 115,643.45 $186,519.16
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Customer Name: Knott County Water And Sewer, Inc. Loan/Customer Number: 13615

Principal: 302,162.61
Initial Interest Rate: 0.000%

Funding Date: 03/05/2021
First Payment Date: 04/05/2021

Compounding: U.S. Rule
Period: Actual/365

Pmt Schedule: Monthly Interest Rate: 2.750%
Pmt Amount: 5,396.55
Payment Payment Payment Interest Principal Outstanding Equity
Number Date Days Amount Amount Reduction Balance Built
39  06/05/2024 31 $5,396.55 270.10 5,126.45 110,517.00 $191,645.61
40 07/05/2024 30 $5,396.55 249.80 5,146.75 105,370.25 $196,792.36
41  08/05/2024 31 $5,396.55 246.10 5,150.45 100,219.80 $201,942.81
42 09/05/2024 31 $5,396.55 234.08 5,162.47 95,057.33 $207,105.28
43 10/05/2024 30 $5,396.55 214.86 5,181.69 89,875.64 $212,286.97
44  11/05/2024 31 $5,396.55 209.92 5,186.63 84,689.01 $217,473.60
45  12/05/2024 30 $5,396.55 191.42 5,205.13 79,483.88 $222,678.73
2024 Totals: 64,758.60 3,116.81 61,641.79
46  01/05/2025 31 $5,396.55 185.64 5,210.91 74,272.97 $227,889.64
47  02/05/2025 31 $5,396.55 173.47 5,223.08 69,049.89 $233,112.72
48 03/05/2025 28 $5,396.55 145.67 5,250.88 63,799.01 $238,363.60
49  04/05/2025 31 $5,396.55 149.01 5,247.54 58,551.47 $243,611.14
50  05/05/2025 30 $5,396.55 132.34 5,264.21 53,287.26 $248,875.35
51  06/05/2025 31 $5,396.55 124.46 5,272.09 48,015.17 $254,147.44
52 07/05/2025 30 $5,396.55 108.53 5,288.02 42,727.15 $259,435.46
53 08/05/2025 31 $5,396.55 99.79 5,296.76 37,430.39 $264,732.22
54 09/05/2025 31 $5,396.55 87.42 5,309.13 32,121.26 $270,041.35
55  10/05/2025 30 $5,396.55 72.60 5,323.95 26,797.31 $275,365.30
56  11/05/2025 31 $5,396.55 62.59 5,333.96 21,463.35 $280,699.26
57 12/05/2025 30 $5,396.55 48.51 5,348.04 16,115.31 $286,047.30
2025 Totals: 64,758.60 1,390.03 63,368.57
58 01/05/2026 31 $5,396.55 37.64 5,358.91 10,756.40 $291,406.21
59  02/05/2026 31 $5,396.55 25.12 5,371.43 5,384.97 $296,777.64
60 03/05/2026 28 $5,396.33 11.36 5,384.97 .00 $302,162.61
2026 Totals: 16,189.43 74.12 16,115.31
Grand Totals: 323,792.78 21,630.17  302,162.61

This amortization schedule is provided to you for your convenience. The amortization may include estimates based upon information provided by you. Actual terms of
credit offered by us may vary from this amortization schedule. The outstanding balance shown above will vary from your actual outstanding balance owed to the Bank
because of the timing of payments.
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LOAN NUMBER LOAN \ T, NUMBER AGREEMENY DATE INITIALS
13815 ‘ County Water And 10005138 03/08/21 JMC
Sewer, Inc.
NOTE AMOUNT RATE MATURITY DATE LOAN PURPOSE
$302,162.61 e | 2.750% 03/05/26 Commercial
| Credmor Use Only
COMMERCIAL LOAN AGREEMENT
Singe Advance Loan
‘i
is March 5, 2021. The parties and thelr adaresses are 83 follows:

‘ the fallowing mesnings.
specifically defined will have their customary meanings under genersily accepted

Bankruptcy Code, 23 amended; or 10 the extent left undefined, inchude without
W A .«Wmmdwdw' going, or any p or entity
or is under s

as a part of or In connection with the Loan.

this Agreement and sach other person or legal entity (including guarantors,
™ refers to the Loen's lender, any participants or syndicators, successors snd

my performance of the obligations of this Loan.
of this Agrestnant other Loan Documents, you will provide me with » term note in the amount of

ofn this Loan in one . No additions! es are W Pt those Made 10 protect and
or other Loen
1, but if no demand Is | will repay the Loan by March §, 2026.

O you the following waTamties and representations which will continue as long 8 this Loan Is in effect,

and in good imall yunisdictions in which | operate. | have the power and authority Lo enter into this
yeshis being and, as applicable, am qualiified 10 do 30 In each jurisdgiction in which |

C ce of this|Loen the obligation evidonced by the Note are within my powers. have been culy
htal spproval, not any provision of law. or order of court or govemmentsl agency, and will not
phach | am or of my Is subject.

hsly disciosad &) writing to you | have not chenged my name or principal place of business within the fast 10
s name. your grior written consent, | do not and will not use any other name and will preserve my
Kisciosed n and acknowledge In writing, no Hazardous Substance, underground tanks. private
under of e 3
o have 0 jnow that any Hazardous Substance has been discharged, leached or disposed of,
y 0nto, or into &ny other property, or from any other property Onto, over or into the property.
to that thyre is any pending or threstaned investigation, clalm, judgment or order, violation,

concemns me of the property. The property and any activities on the property are in full complisnce with

MM
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| need to cdnduct my business and activities. | have good and marketabla title to all property that | own or
encumbrances and other aoverse claims and interests, excapt those 10 You of those

orgers, fudgments or decress appliicabie to me of my property, axcept for those
sdequate resarves (o fully pay the ciaim snd ks challenge should | lose.

s using consistantly applisd generally accepted sccounting principles then in effect. |
the following tenms.

nntlp'quywtuwmy!Nncmmmmwnmh
mmlﬂ'dmyMorm and there has been no material adverse change in
the Gata U financia) information was prepared.

basis my Ry : tax retums, annual intemal audit reports or those prepared by independent
days after the close pf each of my fiscal years. Any annual financial statements that | provide you will be

you any other infdrmation my operations, financial affairs and condition within days after your request.
m.nqw uabliities and| obiigs are paid and discharged, | witl comply with the following terms, unless you waive

mmadistaly pay for aif one-time and recurming out-of-pocket costs that are reisted to the inspection of my
Upon reedonable nptics, | will permit you Os your agents to enter any of my premises and any location

(1) You may and obeain coples from my books, records, joumals, orders, receipts, and any comespondence and other
business i

cam

(2) You may d business with any who provides you with evidence that they are 8 creditor of mine, the sufficiency of

which wit be sibjeck
After prior notice to condition and operations with my independent accountants, If any, or ary chief financial officer
and | may be pres d ‘ 5 . fong as the s | will diract all of my accountants and auditors L0 permit you to examine
my records in their po ho of these Yo will use your best efforts to meintain the confidentiality of the information you of
your agents obtain, ¢ A with information sbout my financial condition, operation and business or that of my
parent,
C. Business n my It existsnce and good standing in the jurisdiction where | am crganized and all of my rights.
previieges and franc squived (10 continue my business or actwities as presently congucted, by oblaining licenses, permits
and bonds g or owh, lease ¢r locate my property. | will obtain your prior written consent bafore | cesse my
business or before | eggeg of thatis from my present business.
0. with : regu fules, Judgments or decrees applicable to me or my Praperty, except for those which
1 challenge in good falth FDUG ¢ reserves to fully pay the claim and hs appeal should | lose. Laws inciude without
Himitation the Fed requirements mmmtwmmmnmawns
requirements for the establishmen! ik pement of ified compensation plans for smployees, health and safety laws, environmental
taws, tax laws, licensing s | request, | provide with written evidence thet | have fully and timely paid my laxes, assessments
and other § = : on me, my or and my property. Taxes include without limitation sales taxes, use taxes,
personel property taxep, dd¢: . recordation taxes, income laxes, withholding taxes, FICA taxes and unempioyment taxes.
| will adequataty provide G

and charges that have accrued but are not yet due and payable.

mwmm or consolidsting with an entity; acquiring ail or substantisly sl the
mmpanmwm«onmmmmm-mmm

lnyccnm notes, bonds or simiiar obligations, pt:  dedt in exi on the date of ths
mMNqummWan

ordinary course of my in good faith with reserves satisfactory to you

G. Notics to You, | proyopt rnnuhl huly ial condition, of the occurrence of 3 default under the terms of this Agresment
or sy other Loan Doc me and any third party which materiaily and adversely affects my property,
operations, financiel ¢

H. Disposs of No thast your eunumor m- Documents permit, | will not sell, lsase, assign, Uansfer, dispose of or otherwise
distrivute il or s courss of business for the sssets” deprecisted book value or more

I. insurance. | will ob md Bges that are acceptable to you and customary with industry practics
This may include

kmm . ce.

inCe nvp\blc mqmmmummmmmm.ummm

At lwmwwmmdddmlmmurﬂmammlm

obtain and maintasin 8 ports gee clauss|( mspaydhqmu) - naming you as the loss payes If you require, | will also obtan an

“aodttionsl insured” endp - nami additiona) in Mmdmumdm 1 wali require

2 insurance policies to| proyide you at leost oaysmwmm to you of ' o you using of disciosing

Information reistive to ontract of tsutance o by the {ocan for pupouduphdrvmhm ! siso authorize my insurer and you 10
exchange afl relevant inffrmyg M*mym of & by any document executed as part of thes Loan

4. Addiional Taxss. | pay sl filing costs and any recordation, documentary or transfer taxes or stamps, that are required to

be paid with respect to s and any Losn ments.

Kentucky Commerciel Loan A
KY/4jonsthan00000000002 448CIION
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t anytime(st your For ple, you may d pay in full if any of Uw following events
occur: b
dus

ncy of, of 3 receiver by or on behalf of, application of sny debior rellel law, the
| or Involuntary termination of existance by, of the commencement of any proceeding
composition or debtor relief law by or against me or any co-signer,

statement Or providq any financial information thet is untrue, & or [} rial fact at the

notifying you bafore making such a change.

pert of my monay o
the value of the has declined or Is impeired.
in my business, including ownership, management, and financial conditions.
a material sdverse has occurred in Borrower's financial condition from the conditions set forth in

or that the prospact for payment or performance of tha Loan Is impaired for any

oh do any one or more of (he following.
f the amount owing by (he terms of the Losn immediately due, If | am a debtor in 8 bankruplcy petition or in
Sacurities Protection

Act, the Loen is sutomatically accelersted and immediately dua and peyable
on of

h-numuﬁ‘aooﬂ lsw or in any Loen Documant.
: wmumMuMthMmmmu

c zﬂwﬂuhmmwmnmnwmmmmmmdm
ym

: MmmmawmmmmmmnmnrmLomwmymumno

ﬂw&aﬂmmbﬂmlmmmwmwmmmmmmwmah
ropurchase agreemedt of other non-deposit obligation. "Any amount due and payabis under the terms of

entltied to demand under the terms of the Loan at the time you set-off,
you s als0 owned by someone who has not agreed 10 pay the Loan, your right of
g | could withdraw on my 30le request or endorsement.

wilers my rights arise only in a representative cspecity. It also does not apply O any

because you sat-off agmnst any of my accounts. | agree to hoki you harmiess
percise of your right of A

by choosing any one of of thesa remeciies you do not give up your right t0 use any other remady. You
dy. By_mnutouumm.mummwmwwwmmawm

* FEE$. On or after the : of an Event of Default, to the exiant permitted Dy law, | sgree to pay sl
o 0 under this Agresment or any other Loen Document. Expenses include, but are not
costs. | This amourk does not include attomeys' fess for your saleried employes. Thess
d immediately, those wwmmmmummmmmammx

Loan, ANl feps and a)p will be d by the Property | have grantad to you. if any. In adaktion, to

Co«.l'o'utcpny ys' fees i d by you to protect your rights and interests in

. the United States of America, and to the extent required. by the laws of the
laws pre presmptad by federsi law. in the svent of a disputs, the exclusive forum, venue
by law.

wmumbwammammmmmmw
or any number of us together, 10 Coliect the Losn, Extending the Loan or new

lwll be obligated 1o psy the Loan. You may assign afl or part of your rights or duties
a this Agreement. sil of nry covenants, agreements, reprasentations and wammanties
and assigns. | may not assign this Agresment or any of my rights under it

ond assigns.
may be amended or modified by oral agr No or modification ol
the Loan Documents are the complete and Minal expression of the wding

s A9
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between you and me.
be enforcaabie.

13. INTERPRETATION.
nat to be used

14. NOTICE,

first class mall W the
will be deemed to be
anvy comrect and com

may consider

15. SIGNATURES. By

\
hmruabh. the unenforceable provision will be savered and the remaining provisions will stil

uunmmm plural inciudes the singular. The section headings are for canveniencs only and are

Agreement.
1
. U otherwise required by iaw, any notice witl be given by delivering it or malling it by
in the DATE AND P, section, of 10 any other address designated in writing. Notics to one Borrower
Inform you in any change in my neme. address or other application information | will provide you
Information . | agree to sign, deiiver, and e any additions! documents or Certifications that you
my

this Loan and 1o confirm your Ben status on any Property. Time is of the essence
pontained in thiy | 2iso acknowiadge receipt of a copy of this Agreement
|

,i_————- rT-.3/4//7_&3’

7 ;}.3/4/11
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